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ករបក្រǒយǂǍងសំខន ់

របយករណ៍េនះ បក្រǒយពសូីចនករេសដ្ឋកចិចមយួចំននួរបស់កមពុជ និងបǁ្ត
្របេទសជៃដគូពណិជជកមម េƽយេធ្វើករេ្របȣបេធៀបតេួលខថមីៗ ជមយួនឹង ែខមុនៗ។ 

េន្រតមីសទ២ី វនិេិយគសរុបគតិជ្រទពយសកមមជបǎ់បខ់ងកសិកមមអនុមត័េƽយ
្រកុម្របកឹǜអភវិឌƌនក៍មពុជ េកើនដល់ ៥៧,១ǎនដុǎ្ល រ ពី្រតមឹ ២,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ
កលពី្រតមីសមុន ប៉ុែន្តǏធ្ល កចុ់ះេបើេធៀបនឹងកលពីឆន មុំន (៨១,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ) ។ 

េទះបមីនភពមនិចបស់ǎស់ខ្លះខងនេយបយ និងេសដ្ឋកចិច េនេ្រកយករេបះ
េឆន តថន កជ់តេិនែខកកកƽ ក្តី កមពុជេនែតបន្តទកទ់ញេភញȣវេទសចរណ៍បនកនែ់ត
េ្រចើន។ េនែខសីǓ ចំននួេភញȣវបរេទសមកដល់សរុបេកើន ១,០% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន 
(១៦,៤% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន), េភញȣវមកលំែហេកើន ១,១% (២០,៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួ
ឆន មុំន) រឯីេភញȣវមកេធ្វើជំនញួធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២,៧% (េកើន ៣,៩% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) េហើយ
េភញȣវមកកនុងេគលបំណងេផƞងៗេកើន ៨,១% (ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៧២,២% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន)។ 

េនែខកកកƽ តៃម្លអនុមតិគេ្រមងǒងសងស់រុបេកើនដល់ ២៧៩,៧ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េធៀប
នឹង ២៤០,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រកលពីែខមុន និង ៧៦,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រកលពឆីន មុំន។ តៃម្ល
អនុមតគិេ្រមងǒងសងភូ់ម្ិរគឹះ និងផទះេកើនដល់ ២២,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េធៀបនឹង ៤,១
ǎនដុǎ្ល រកលពីែខមុន។ តៃម្លǒងសងផ់ទះែល្វងធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២៤,៧% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន 
(៣៥,៧% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១៨,៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 

េនែខ សីǓ សនទសƞនៃ៍ថ្លទនិំញេ្របើ្របស់ (្រគបមុ់ខទនំញិ) េកើន ០,៤% េធៀបនឹង
ែខមុន (៣,៣% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លេសបȣងǕǓរ និងេភសជជៈគម នជត្ិរǒ
េកើន ០,៧% (៤,៤% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) េហើយៃថ្លសេម្លȣកបំពក ់និងែសបកេជើងេកើន 
១,២% (៦,០ េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន)។ ៃថ្លǒន កេ់ន និងទកឹេភ្លើងេកើន ០,២% ប៉ុែន្ត
ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,១% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន។ ករេឡើងៃថ្លទនំញិចបំចទ់ងំេនះ Ǖចបះ៉ពល់
ដល់ក្រមតិជីវភពរបស់្របជជន្រកី្រក ឫេនជិតែខƞបនទ តភ់ព្រកី្រក។ កំេណើ ន ១
ឯកǂភគរយកនុងៃថ្លេសបȣងǕǓរ និងទនិំញមនិែមនេសបȣងǕǓរ Ǖចេធ្វើឲយ
្របជជនេនជតិែខƞបនទ តភ់ព្រក្ីរកជេ្រចើននក ់ ធ្ល កចូ់លកនុងភព្រកី្រកវញិ។ ដូេចនះ 
រƽ្ឋ ភបិល្រតូវ្រតតួពិនិតយៃថ្លទំនញិទងំអស់េƽយយកចិត្តទុកƽក។់  

េនែខកញញ  ម៉សូតធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,២% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៤,១% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៤៩៤០េរៀល/លី្រត េហើយǒំងធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៥% (៥,៧% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) 
មក្រតឹម ៥១៤០េរៀល/លី្រត។ េនែខ តុǎ ្របកេ់រៀល េឡើងៃថ្ល ០,១% េធៀបនងឹែខ
មុន ទល់នឹង្របកដុ់ǎ្ល រ ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៨% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន។ ្របកេ់រៀលធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល 
១,៥% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ទល់នងឹ្របកប់តៃថ ប៉ុែន្តេកើន ០,៣% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ 
្របកេ់រៀលេនេថរ ទល់នងឹ្របកដុ់ងេវៀតǁម។ ជរមួ អ្រǂប្តូរ្របកេ់រៀលេនេថរកនុង 
១០ែខេដើមឆន  ំទល់នងឹ្របកដុ់ǎ្ល រ និងរូបយិបណ័្ឌ េផƞងៗេទៀត។ 

េនែខ សីǓ ករនចូំលសមភ រៈសំណងេ់កើន ៣,១% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៤,៣% េធៀប
នឹងមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ករនចូំលែដកែថប េកើន ៦,០% (២,៥% 
េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន), េហើយករនចូំលសីុមង៉ត់ធ៍្ល កចុ់ះ ២,៣% (េកើន ១៣,៨% 
េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ ៃថ្លទំនញិេឡើងចុះǂមែខក្ត ី ប៉ុែន្តជរមួ
ករនចូំលមនននិន ករេកើន ្រសបគន នងឹកំេណើ នសកមមភពǒងសង។់ កនុងែខដែដល 
ករនេំចញសេម្លȣកបំពក ់ (្រគប្់របេភទ) េកើន ២៦,៦% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (២៥,១% 
េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៧៣,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ករនេំចញែសបកេជើងេកើន ១,២% 
(២៣,៩% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣៣,០ǎនដុǎ្ល រ េហើយករនេំចញផលិតផល
Ǐយនភណ័្ឌ េកើន ១៥,៣% (៦២,១% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 
េទះបីេសដ្ឋកិចចកនុងទីផǜរចមបងៗរបស់កមពុជ សហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិ និងអឺរ ៉បុមនភពមនិ
ចបស់ǎស់ និងមនកូដកមមកមមករ  និងសហជពីជបន្តក្ត ីកក៏រនេំចញសេម្លȣកបំពក ់
និងផលិតផលǏយនភណ័្ឌ មនលទធផលល្អ េƽយបេងកើតបនឱកសពណិជជកមមែថម
េទៀត។ េនែខសីǓ ករនចូំលǒំង េកើន ១០,៨% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៣,៦% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៤,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ករនចូំលម៉សូ៊តេកើន ១១,១% (២១,៩% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៨,២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ រឯីករនចូំលម៉សូ៊តេខម  ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៩០,៩% 
(៨៨,៨% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ០.៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 

េនែខមថុិន ចំណូលចរន្តសរុបរបស់រƽ្ឋ ភបិលធ្ល ក ់៤,៤% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន មក្រតឹម 
៦៣៦,២ពនǎ់នេរៀល (េកើន ១១,១% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) កនុងេនះចំណូលពនធ

Highlights 

This report highlights a number of economic indicators of 
Cambodia and its partners. It compares recent figures with those 
of earlier periods. 

In the second quarter, total fixed asset investments in agriculture 
approved by the Council for the Development of Cambodia 
jumped to USD57.1 m from USD2.3 m a quarter earlier, but 
dropped from USD81.2 m a year earlier.   

Cambodia continues to attract more tourists, despite some 
political and economic uncertainty since the July national 
election. In August, total foreign visitor arrivals increased by 1.0 
percent from a month earlier (16.4 percent year on year). Holiday 
arrivals went up 1.1 percent (20.5 percent year on year). Business 
arrivals declined by 2.7 percent from the preceding month, but 
rose 3.9 percent year on year. “Other” arrivals increased 8.1 
percent from the previous month, but dropped by 72.2 percent 
year on year.  

The total value of construction approvals in July went up to 
USD279.7 m from USD240.5 m a month earlier and USD76.4 m 
in the previous year. The value of villas and houses rose to 
USD22.3 m from USD4.1 m in the previous month. The value of 
flats dropped by 24.7 percent from the previous month (35.7 
percent year on year) to USD18.9 m.       

In August, the consumer price index (all items) rose 0.4 percent 
from a month earlier (3.3 percent year on year). The price of food 
and non-alcoholic beverages increased 0.7 percent (4.4 percent 
year on year) and of clothing and footwear 1.2 percent (6.0 
percent year on year). The price of housing and utilities went up 
0.2 percent, but dropped by 0.1 percent year on year. The price 
increase in these basic necessities could potentially jeopardise 
living standards of the poor and those who are living near the 
poverty line. A percentage point increase in food and important 
non-food prices might cause a significant number of the near poor 
to fall back into poverty. Thus, the government needs to monitor 
carefully overall prices.      

In September, the price of diesel fuel declined by 1.2 percent 
from the preceding month (4.1 percent year on year) to 
KHR4940/litre and of gasoline by 1.5 percent (5.7 percent year on 
year) to KHR5140/litre. In October, the riel appreciated 0.1 
percent from a month earlier against the US dollar, but 
depreciated 0.8 percent year on year. The riel depreciated 1.5 
percent from the previous month against the Thai baht, but 
appreciated 0.3 percent year on year. The riel remained 
unchanged against the Vietnamese dong. Overall, the riel 
exchange rate has been stable for the first 10 months of year 
against the dollar and other currencies.    

In August, imports of construction equipment increased by 3.1 
percent from the preceding month (4.3 percent year on year) to 
USD6.3 m and of steel by 6.0 percent (2.5 percent year on year). 
Imports of cement dropped 2.3 percent from a month earlier to 
USD8.4 m, but rose by 13.8 percent year on year. Although there 
were monthly fluctuations, the overall increased trend of imports 
was consistent with the increased construction activities. In the 
same month, exports of clothing (all kinds) rose by 26.6 percent 
from a month earlier (25.1 percent year on year) to USD573.5 m 
and of shoes by 1.2 percent (23.9 percent year on year) to USD33 
m and of other textile products by 15.3 percent (62.1 percent year 
on year) to USD8.4 m. Despite economic uncertainty in 
Cambodia’s major markets, the US and EU, and continued strikes 
by workers and unions, exports of garment and textile products 
have performed well, creating further business opportunities.  
Imports of gasoline in August rose by 10.8 percent from a month 
earlier (3.6 percent year on year) to USD24.2 m and of diesel by 
11.1 percent (21.9 percent year on year) to USD58.2 m. Imports 
of fuel oil declined 90.9 percent from the previous month (88.8 
percent year on year) to USD0.5 m.  

In June, total government current revenue decreased by 4.4 
percent from the previous month to KHR636.2 bn, but rose 11.1 
percent year on year. Revenue from domestic taxes went down 
0.2 percent to KHR470.4 bn, but increased 17.1 percent year on 
year. Revenue from import and export taxes went up 3.8 percent 
from a month earlier (21.1 percent year on year) to KHR136.5 bn. 
Non-tax revenue dropped by 53.2 percent from a month earlier 
(50.0 percent year on year) to KHR29.2 bn. Despite monthly 
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កនុង្រសកុ ធ្ល ក ់ ០,២% មក្រតមឹ ៤៧០,៤ពនǎ់នេរៀល (េកើន ១៧,១% េធៀបនឹង
ឆន មុំន), ចំណូលពពីនធនចូំល និងនេំចញ េកើន ៣,៨% (២១,១% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ១៣៦,៥ពនǎ់នេរៀល េហើយចណូំលមនិែមនពនធ ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៥៣,២% (៥០,០% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២៩,២ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ េទះបីៃថ្លទំនញិេឡើងចុះǂមែខក្ត ី
កកំ៏េណើ នពីមយួឆន េំទមយួឆន កំនុងចំណូលចរន្តេនះ បង្ហ ញពីកចិច្របងឹែ្របងជបន្តរបស់
រƽ្ឋ ភបិលេដើមបពី្រងឹងករ្របមូលចណូំល។ កនុងែខដែដល ចǁំយចរន្តធ្ល ក ់២៥,២% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (២០,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ៤៥៦,៣ពនǎ់នេរៀល កនុងេនះ
ចǁំយេលើេបៀវតƞរ ៍ធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៣៤,៥% (៣០,៨% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១៤១,៦
ពនǎ់នេរៀល,ចǁំយេលើេសǏកមមេផƞងៗធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២១,៤% (៣៣,២% េធៀបនឹង
មយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ១២៥,០ពនǎ់នេរៀល, ចǁំយេលើឧបតថមភធន និងជនំួយ
សងគមកិចចធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៩,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (េកើន ៣,៤% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន), ដល់ 
១៨៩,៨ពនǎ់នេរៀល។ ករធ្ល កចុ់ះកនុងចំǁយរបស់រƽ្ឋ ភបិលេលើេបៀវតƞរ ៍ Ǖច
បង្ហ ញនូវករកតប់នថយបុគគលិកǍជករខ្លះ ែដលជែផនកមយួៃនករអនុវត្តកំែណទ្រមង់
រយៈេពលែវងរបស់រƽ្ឋ ភបិល ប៉ុែន្តមនិគួរឆ្លុះបញច ងំពីក្រមតិ្របកែ់ខទបរបស់ម្រន្តី
Ǎជករសំខន់ៗ ដូចជ ្រគូបេ្រងȣន នងិបុគគលិកសុខភបិលេទ។ េទះបៃីថ្លទនំិញ
េឡើងចុះǂមែខក្ត ី កក៏ំេណើ នចǁំយេលើជនំយួសងគមកចិចបង្ហ ញពីករេប្តជញ បន្ត្របឹង
ែ្របង យ៉ងេǓចǁស់រកǜក្រមតិថវកិស្រមបស់កមមភពទងំេនះ ែដលចបំច់
ខ្ល ងំǁស់ស្រមប្់របជជន្រក្ីរកបំផុត នងិ្រកមុងយរងេ្រគះ។ 

េនែខ សីǓ អងករៃថេឡើងៃថ្ល ៧,០% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន ដល់ ៦៩០,៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន ប៉ុែន្ត
ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៣% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន។ េកសូ៊េឡើងៃថ្ល ៧,១% ដល់ ២១៧៨,៨ដុǎ្ល រ
/េǂន (ធ្ល ក ់១៨,២% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន), ដំឡូងេឈើេឡើងៃថ្ល ១២,៧% (១៨,៤% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣២៨,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ េនែខដែដល អងករេរៀតǁមេឡើងៃថ្ល 
៣,៣% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៥,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៤៣៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, ្រគប់
ǒ្វ យចនទីេឡើងៃថ្ល ៧,៣% (១,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៦៦២០,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, 
េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៦% (១៧,៨% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) មក្រតឹម ២១៦៨,២ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 

េនែខសីǓ ករនេំចញអងករៃថធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១៧,១% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១០,៣% េធៀបនឹង
មយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៣៦១,៣ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ដំឡូងេឈើធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២០,៤% (េកើន ៣៤,៩% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៨២,៥ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, េកសូ៊ធមមជតនិិងជរ័ធមមជតេិកើន ២,៥% 
(ធ្ល ក១់៨,៥% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៧៤,៤ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ េនែខដែដល ករនេំចញ
េកសូ៊េវៀតǁមធ្ល កចុ់ះ ១២,៨% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (២០,០% េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ 
២៣២ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, ្រគបǒ់្វ យចនទេីកើន ៧,៣% (២៨,០% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៩២
ǎនដុǎ្ល រ, អងករេកើន ៤,៧% (ធ្ល ក ់២១,១% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៨៨ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ 

េនែខសីǓ ករនេំចញរបស់សហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិធ្ល កចុ់ះ ០,២% េធៀបែខមុន មក្រតឹម 
១៣២,៤ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ (េកើន ២,៩% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) េហើយករនេំចញរបស់
តំបនអ់ឺរ ៉េូកើន ២,២% (១៦,៣% េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២០៩,៨ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ។ 
ដូេចនះ សហរដ្ឋǕេមរកិ និងអឺរ ៉បុបនេរ ើបេឡើងវញិ េទះបៃីថ្លទនំិញេឡើងចុះǂមែខក្តី។ 
ករនេំចញរបស់ជប៉ុនធ្ល កចុ់ះ ២,៦% េធៀបនងឹែខមុន (៨,៧% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) ដល់ 
៥៨,៧ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ ែដលបង្ហ ញពភីពមនិចបស់ǎស់កនុងេសដ្ឋកចិច េទះបជីប៉ុន
បនេ្របើកមមវធិ ី “Abenomics” េដើមបǒី្ត រវនិិេយគខងពណិជជកមមក្ត។ី េនម៉េឡសីុ
ករនេំចញេកើន ០,៩% (៦,៦% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៩,២ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ 
ឯករនចូំលធ្ល កចុ់ះ ៦,១% (េកើន ៨,៥% េធៀបឆន មុំន) ដល់ ១៧,០ពនǎ់នដុǎ្ល រ
។េនែខកញញ  អងករ USA 2/4 េឡើងៃថ្ល ០,៣% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (៣,៣% េធៀបឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ៦២០ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, អងករៃថ 100 B ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៨,៩% (២៣,៦% េធៀបនឹងឆន មុំន) 
ដល់ ៤៦០ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, សែណ្ត កេសៀង (US No. 1) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៩% (១៦,១% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៥៣៩ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន,េកសូ៊ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ២,៧% (១០,៩% េធៀបនងឹ
ឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២៤៨៥,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន, េពត (US No. 2) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១៣,១% (៣៥,៤% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ២០៨,៨ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន េហើយេ្របងឆធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,១% (១៥,២% 
េធៀបនងឹឆន មុំន) ដល់ ៨២០ដុǎ្ល រ/េǂន។ 

េនែខ កញញ  ǒំង (US Gulf Coast) ធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ៩,០% េធៀបនឹងែខមុន (១៤,២% 
េធៀបនងឹមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ០,៦៩ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត េហើយម៉សូ៊តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ០,៩% 
(៥,៤% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន) មក្រតមឹ ០,៧៩ដុǎ្ល រ/លី្រត។ េ្របងេឆេឡើងៃថ្ល ១,១% 
េធៀបនងឹែខមុន ដល់ ១០៨,៧ដុǎ្ល រ/ធុង ប៉ុែន្តធ្ល កៃ់ថ្ល ១,៨% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន។ 

fluctuations, the year-on-year increase in current revenue 
signified continued government efforts to strengthen revenue 
collection. In the same month, current expenditure went down 
25.2 percent from the preceding month (20.7 percent year on 
year) to KHR456.3 bn, of which expenditure on wages decreased 
by 34.5 percent (30.8 percent year on year) to KHR141.6 bn and 
of other services by 21.4 percent (33.2 percent year on year) to 
KHR125.0 bn. Expenditure on subsidies and social assistance 
dropped by 19.1 percent from a month earlier, but rose 3.4 
percent year on year to KHR189.8 bn. The drop in government 
spending on wages and salaries might partly reflect the cut in civil 
servants as part of the long-term reforms the government is 
implementing. However, the drop does not reflect lower salaries 
for important civil servants such as teachers and health personnel. 
Despite monthly fluctuations, increased spending on social 
assistance showed continued commitment at least to maintain the 
level of funding allocated to such activities, which is crucial for 
the poorest of the poor and vulnerable groups.        

In August, the price of Thai rice increased by 7.0 percent from a 
month earlier to USD690.9/tonne, but declined 0.3 percent year 
on year. The price of rubber rose 7.1 percent from the previous 
month to USD2178.8/tonne, but dropped by 18.2 percent year on 
year. The price of tapioca went up 12.7 percent from a month 
earlier (18.4 percent year on year) to USD328.7/tonne. In the 
same month, the price of Vietnamese rice increased by 3.3 
percent from a month earlier (5.5 percent year on year) to 
USD437/tonne and of cashew nuts by 7.3 percent (1.5 percent 
year on year) to USD6620.7/tonne. The price of rubber dropped 
by 0.6 percent from the previous month (17.8 percent year on 
year) to USD2168.2/tonne.    

Exports of Thai rice in August went down 17.1 percent from the 
preceding month (10.3 percent year on year) to USD361.3 m. 
Exports of tapioca dropped by 20.4 percent from a month earlier 
(34.9 percent rise year on year) to USD182.5 m. Exports of 
rubber and similar natural gums rose by 2.5 percent from the 
previous month to USD574.4 m, but declined by 18.5 percent 
year on year. In the same month, exports of Vietnamese rubber 
decreased by 12.8 percent from a month earlier (20.0 percent year 
on year) to USD232 m. Exports of cashew nuts rose by 7.3 
percent from the previous month (28.0 percent year on year) to 
USD192 m. Exports of rice went up 4.7 percent from the 
preceding month to USD288 m, but dropped by 21.1 percent year 
on year.   

In August, US exports declined 0.2 percent from a month earlier 
to USD132.4 bn, but rose 2.9 percent year on year. Exports of the 
euro zone went up 2.2 percent from the preceding month (16.3 
percent year on year) to USD209.8 bn. Thus, there has been 
recovery in the US and the EU despite monthly fluctuations. 
Japanese exports went down 2.6 percent from the preceding 
month (8.7 percent year on year) to USD58.7 bn. This indicates 
that there remained uncertainty in the Japanese economy even 
with the “Abenomics” programmes to restore business 
investment.  In August, Malaysian exports increased by 0.9 
percent from a month earlier (6.6 percent year on year) to 
USD19.2 bn. Imports decreased 6.1 percent from the previous 
month to USD17.0 bn, but rose by 8.5 percent year on year, 
causing the trade surplus to drop by 5.7 percent year on year.  

In September, the price of USA 2/4 rice rose 0.3 percent from the 
preceding month (3.3 percent year on year) to USD620/tonne. 
The price of Thai 100 percent B rice dropped 8.9 percent from the 
preceding month (23.6 percent year on year) to USD460/tonne. 
The price of soybeans (US No. 1) went down 2.9 percent from the 
preceding month (16.1 percent drop year on year) to 
USD539/tonne and of rubber by 2.7 percent (10.9 percent year on 
year) to USD2485.7/tonne. The price of maize (US No. 2) 
dropped by 13.1 percent (35.4 percent year on year) to 
USD208.8/tonne and of palm oil by 1.1 percent (15.2 percent year 
on year) to USD820/tonne.   

In September, the price of gasoline (US Gulf Coast) went down 
9.0 percent from the preceding month (14.2 percent year on year) 
to USD0.69/litre and of diesel fuel by 0.9 percent (5.4 percent 
year on year) to USD0.79/litre. The price of crude oil rose 1.1 
percent from a month earlier to USD108.7/barrel, but dropped by 
1.8 percent year on year.    
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សកម្មភាពេសដ្ឋកចិ្ចសខំាន់ៗ និង ៃថ្លទំនិញេនៅកម្ពុជា 
Main Economic Activities and Consumer Prices in Cambodia 

Fixed Asset Investment Approvals by CDC* 
 Agriculture 
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*Including expansion projects. 
Source: Council for the Development of Cambodia  

Foreign Visitor Arrivals  
August 2012–August 2013 
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Phnom Penh: Value of Construction Approvals   
July 2012–July 2013 
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Phnom Penh: Gasoline & Diesel Prices 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Interest Rates on 12-Month Bank Loans  
June 2012–June 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក់ រូបិយវត្ថ ុនិង ឥណទាន 
Exchange Rates, Money and Credit 

Riels per US Dollar 
August 2012–October 2013 
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Source: National Bank of Cambodia   
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External Trade and National Budget Operations  

Cambodian Imports 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Economic & Monetary Statistics, NBC 

Cambodian Exports 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Economic & Monetary Statistics, NBC 

Imports: Energy    
August 2012–August 2013 
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Current Budget Revenue 
June 2012–June 2013 
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Current Budget Expenditure 
June 2012–June 2013 
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ៃថ្លេស្បៀងអាហារតាមេខត្តក្នងុ្របេទសកម្ពជុា  
Provincial Food Prices 

Food Prices in Siem Reap Province 
July 2012–September 2013 
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Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Battambang Province 
July 2012–September 2013 
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Food Prices in Kompong Cham Province 
July 2012–September 2013 

 

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

500

4000

7500

11000

14500

18000

21500

Ju
l 1

2

Se
p 

12

N
ov

 1
2

Ja
n 

13

M
ar

 1
3

M
ay

 1
3

Ju
l 1

3

Se
p 

13

Ri
el

s/
kg

Ri
el

s/
kg

Rice-Phka Knhei(left) Fresh fish (left)

1st quality pork (right) 1st quality beef (right)

 
Source: CDRI 

Food Prices in Kampot Province 
July 2012–September 2013 
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Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Svay Rieng Province 
July 2012–September 2013 

5000

10000

15000

20000

25000

30000

35000

500

4000

7500

11000

14500

18000

21500

Ju
l 1

2

S
ep

 1
2

N
ov

 1
2

Ja
n 

13

M
ar

 1
3

M
a y

 1
3

Ju
l 1

3

S
ep

 1
3

R
ie

ls
/k

g

R
ie

ls
/k

g

Rice-Phka Knhei (left) Fresh fish (left)

1st quality pork (right) 1st quality beef (right)

Source: CDRI  

Food Prices in Kompong Speu Province 
July 2012–September 2013 
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ៃថ្លទំនិញតាមេខត្តក្នុង្របេទសកម្ពុជា៖ តាមមុខទនិំញ 

Provincial Goods Prices in Cambodia  

Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Cambodia: Rice Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Fish Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI 

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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Source: CDRI  

Cambodia: Pork Prices in Three Provinces 
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ៃថ្លទំនញិ ការនំាេចញ និង ចំនួនេទសចរអន្តរជាតិេទៅដល់្របេទសជាៃដគូរបស់កម្ពុជា 
Goods Prices, Exports and International Tourist Arrivals to Partners of Cambodia 

Thailand: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Tapioca 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Bank of Thailand, Foreign Trade and Balance of Payments  

Vietnam: Prices of Rubber, Rice and Cashew Nuts
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: General Statistics Office of Vietnam  

Thailand: Exports 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Customs Department of Thailand  

Vietnam: Exports 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Thailand: International Arrivals 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Thailand Office of Tourism Development  

Vietnam: International Arrivals 
September 2012–September 2013 
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Source: Estimates by General Statistics Office of Vietnam  
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Economic Activity and Inflation Rates of Selected Economic Partners of Cambodia 

Year-on-Year Growth of Main Exports: Japan  
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Japanese Trade and Investment Statistics 

Goods Exports: US, Euro Zone & Japan 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Sources: BEA, Eurostat and OECD    

External Trade: Malaysia 
August 2012–August 2013 
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Source: Ministry of International Trade and Industry, Malaysia 

Inflation Rates: US, Euro Zone & Japan  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

August 2012–August 2013 
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Inflation Rates: China, Hong Kong & South Korea 
(percent price change from a year earlier) 
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Inflation Rates: Selected ASEAN Countries  
(percent price change from a year earlier) 

August 2012–August 2013 
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អ្រតាប្តូរ្របាក ់និង សាŌនភាពៃថ្លទំនញិេលើទីផɏរអន្តរជាតិ 
Exchange Rates and Commodity Prices in World Markets  

KRW & HKD per USD 
September 2012–September 2013  
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Source: Federal Reserve Bank of New York  

EUR & JPY per USD 
September 2012–September 2013  
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THB & SGD per USD 
September 2012–September 2013  
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International Rice Price Index & Export Prices 
September 2012–September 2013  
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Prices: Soybeans, Maize, Rubber  & Palm Oil  
September 2012–September 2013  
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Prices: Gasoline & Diesel Fuel 
September 2012–September 2013  
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មានេសដ្ឋកិច្ច 
Economic News 

ពត័ម៌នេសដ្ឋកិចចសំខន់ៗ  

កមពុជនេំចញអងករ ២៥៤.២៨១េǂន កនុងរយៈេពល ៩ែខ េដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ 

ទិនននយ័េចញេƽយ្រកសួងេសដ្ឋកិចច និងហិរញញ វតថុ បង្ហ ញថ ករនេំចញ
អងកររបស់កមពុជ កនុងរយៈេពល ៩ែខ េដើមឆន ២ំ០១៣ បនេកើនេឡើង 
៨៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន ដល់ ២៥៤.២៨១េǂន េសមើនឹងទឹក្របក ់
១៧៩ǎនដុǎ្ល រ។ សហភពអឺរ ៉ុបសថិតេនេលើេគកនុងបញជ ីអនកនចូំលអងករ
ពីកមពុជ េƽយមនចំែណក ៦៣% ៃនតៃម្លអងករនេំចញសរុបពីកមពុជ 
េហើយបនទ បម់កគឺ បǁ្ត ្របេទសǕǒ៊ន (១៧,២%) និង្របេទសដៃទ
េទៀត (១៩,៣%)។ ករនេំចញអងករេទកនទី់ផǜរតំបនអ់ឺរ ៉ូប េកើនេឡើង 
៧៣,៥% េធៀបនឹងមយួឆន មុំន េទះបីមនភពមនិ្របកដ្របជែផនក
េសដ្ឋកិចចេនកនុងតំបនេ់នះក្តី។ ករនេំចញអងករេទបǁ្ត ្របេទសǕǒ៊ន 
កេ៏កើនេឡើង ៧៤,៥% ែដរ ែដលបង្ហ ញពីឱកសពណិជជកមម និងករេធ្វើ
ពិពិធកមមទីផǜរេនកនុងតំបន។់ កមពុជមនិទនម់ននអំងករេចញេទទីផǜរ
្របេទសជប៉ុនេទ។ 

កមពុជបននេំចញអងករសរុប ៣០៥.៩៥៣េǂន គិតǂងំពីេពលចប់
អនុវត្តេគលនេយបយ្រសូវកនុងឆន ២ំ០១០ មក។ េទះបីរƽ្ឋ ភបិលបន
បង្ហ ញពីករេប្តជញ ចិត្ត និងបន្តេធ្វើកំែណទ្រមងដ់ច៏បំចន់នេដើមបែីកលំអ
បរយិកសពណិជជកមម សំេǮទកទ់ញវនិិេយគបែនថមកនុងផលិតកមម្រសូវ 
និងេហƽ្ឋ រចនសមពន័ធក្តី កក៏រសេ្រមចǂមេគលេǮនេំចញអងករ 
១ǎនេǂន េនែតជបញ្ហ ្របឈម។ ធនគរអភវិឌƌនǕ៍សីុបនគនគូ់រ
ថ ផលិតកមមកសិកមមនឹងេកើនេឡើង ៤% ្របសិនេបើពំុមនេ្រគះǍងំសងួត ឬ
ទឹកជំននធ់ងនធ់ងរអ្វីេទៀតេទ ចបពី់េពលេនះរហូតដល់ដំǁចឆ់ន ២ំ០១៣។ 

Economic News Highlights 

Cambodia exports 254,281 tonnes of milled 
rice in first nine months of year 
 
According to data released by the Ministry of 
Economy and Finance, Cambodia’s exports of 
milled rice in the first nine months of 2013 
increased 85 percent from a year earlier to 
254,281 tonnes, equivalent to USD179 m. The 
EU continued to top the list of buyers, 
accounting for 63.0 percent of the total export 
value, followed by ASEAN (17.2 percent) and 
other countries (19.3 percent). Despite 
economic uncertainty in the euro zone, rice 
exports to that market rose 73.5 percent year 
on year. Exports to ASEAN countries also 
went up, by 74.5 percent, indicating business 
opportunities and market diversification in the 
region. Japan is still an unexplored market for 
Cambodia’s rice.  
 
Since the launch of the rice policy in 2010, 
Cambodia has exported a total of 305,953 
tonnes of milled rice. Although the 
government has shown commitment and 
continued to push for necessary reforms to 
improve the business environment for further 
investment in rice production and 
infrastructure, achieving one million tonnes of 
milled rice exports remains a challenge. The 
ADB projected that agricultural output will 
grow by 4 percent if there are no severe 
droughts or floods for the remainder of 2013.    
     
 
Links to others economic news 
1. “Cambodia sees 22 pct rise in garment exports 

in 9 months”  
(http://www.asean-china-center.org/english 
/2013-10/24/c_132827032.htm) 

2. “Vietnam's trade deficit with ASEAN reaches 
2.13 bln USD in 9 months” 
(http://www.asean-china-center.org/ 
english/2013-10/23/c_132824113.htm)     

3. “Cambodia's construction sector attracts 2.27 
bln USD in 9 months” 
(http://news.xinhuanet.com/english/world/201
3-10/31/c_132848042.htm)  

 


